

Appeal No.17-117903-A
(Consolidated with Appeal Nos.
17-117904-A, 17-117905-A & 17-117906-A)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

EAGLEMED, LLC

Medical Provider/Appellee,

vs.

TRAVELERS INSURANCE,

Insurance Carrier/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Petition for Review from the Workers Compensation Board
Docket Nos. 8,500,703; 8,500,704; 8,500,705 & 8,500,706

William L. Townsley - #14275
FLEESON, GOING, COULSON & KITCH, L.L.C.
1900 Epic Center, 301 North Main
Wichita, Kansas 67202
(316) 267-7361
wtownsley@fleeson.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>Factual Background</i>	2
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-907, AIR AMBULANCE: EFFECTS OF INDUSTRY CHANGES ON SERVICES ARE UNCLEAR (Sept. 2010)	3
42 C.F.R. § 414.61(c)(1)	4
42 C.F.R. § 414.61(c)(2)	4
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)	5
2010 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	5-6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	6
2011 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6
2012 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6
2014 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6

2017 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6
<i>Procedural History</i>	9
K.S.A. 44-510j	9
<i>Western Insurance Co. v. A and H Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 725 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	10
K.S.A. 44-510j(d)(2)	11
ISSUES PRESENTED	12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
<i>Jeanes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 296 Kan. 870, 295 P.3d 1045 (2013)	12
<i>Wichita Terminal Ass’n v. F.Y.G. Investments, Inc.</i> , 48 Kan. App.2d 1071, 305 P.3d 13 (2013)	12
<i>Morgan v. City of Wichita</i> , 32 Kan. App.2d 147, 80 P.3d 407 (2003)	12-13
<i>Apodaca v. Willmore</i> , 306 Kan. 103, 392 P.3d 529 (2017)	13
<i>Siruta v. Siruta</i> , 301 Kan. 757, 348 P.3d 549 (2015)	13
<i>Douglas v. Ad Astra Information Systems</i> , 296 Kan. 552, 293 P.3d 723 (2013)	13

II. EAGLEMED’S CHARGES ARE LIMITED BY THE FEDERAL FEE SCHEDULE	13
49 U.S.C. § 4173(b)(1)	13,14
<i>Med-Trans Corporation v. Benton</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D.N.C. 2008)	13
<i>Hiawatha Aviation of Rochester, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. of Health</i> , 375 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. Ct. App.1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 389 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1986)	13
<i>Air Evac EMC, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 713 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	13-14
KAN. ATT’Y GEN. OP. 2011-18, 2011 WL 6120326 (Dec. 6, 2011)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(d)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A)	15
42 C.F.R.§ 414.61(c)(1)	16
42 C.F.R. § 414.61(c)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)(4)	16
42 C.F.R. § 414.610(a)	16
42 C.F.R.§ 414.610(c)	16
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Co., LLC v. Management Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , —U.S.—, 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	17
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-907, AIR AMBULANCE: EFFECTS OF INDUSTRY CHANGES ON SERVICES ARE UNCLEAR (Sept. 2010)	18
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F. 3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	18
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>In re Patel</i> , 431 B.R. 682 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2010)	19
<i>Plaza Resort at Palmas, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 269 (1st Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Dierksen v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 480 (D. Kan. 1996)	19
<i>Harrah v. Harrah</i> , 196 Kan. 142, 409 P.2d 1007 (1966)	19
III. EVEN IF THE FEDERAL FEE SCHEDULE DOES NOT APPLY, THE DIVISION OF WORKERS COMPENSATION CAN STILL REVIEW EAGLEMED'S CHARGES FOR REASONABLENESS	20
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)(3)	20
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)(2)	21

<i>Graham v. Herring</i> , 44 Kan. App.2d 1131, 242 P.3d 253 (2010)	21
<i>Fischer v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 156 Kan. 367, 133 P.2d 95 (1943)	21
<i>Jones v. Hansen</i> , 254 Kan. 499, 867 P.2d 303 (1994)	21
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	22
2012 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	22
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Medical Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-17-637, AIR AMBULANCE: DATA COLLECTION AND TRANSPARENCY NEEDED TO ENHANCE DOT OVERSIGHT (July 2017)	23-24
<i>EagleMed, LLC v. Wyoming ex rel. Dept. of Workforce Services</i> , 227 F. Supp.3d 1255 (D. Wyo. 2016)	24-25
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	25-26
IV. IF THE DIVISION OF WORKERS COMPENSATION HAS NO JURISDICTION THEN IT CANNOT COMPEL PAYMENT OF EAGLEMED'S CHARGES	27
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 254 Kan. 1, 62 P.2d 359 (1993)	27
<i>Shriver v. Sedgwick County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 189 Kan. 548, 370 P.2d 124 (1962)	27
<i>Ford v. Valmac Industries, Inc.</i> 494 F.2d 330 (10th Cir. 1974)	27-28
<i>In re Estate of Heiman</i> , 44 Kan. App. 2d 764, 241 P.3d 161 (2010)	28

<i>Smith v. Casner</i> , 2 Kan. App. 591, 44 P. 752 (1896)	28
<i>Murriel-Don Coal Co. v. Aspen Insurance UK Ltd.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D. Ky. 2011)	28-29
<i>Varner v. Gulf Insurance Co.</i> , 254 Kan. 492, 866 P.2d 1044 (1994)	29
<i>In re Miller</i> , 228 Kan. 606, 620 P.2d 800 (1980)	29
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Air Evac EMC, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 486 F .Supp. 2d 713 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	13-14
<i>Apodaca v. Willmore</i> , 306 Kan. 103, 392 P.3d 529 (2017)	13
<i>Dierksen v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 480 (D. Kan. 1996)	19
<i>Douglas v. Ad Astra Information Systems</i> , 296 Kan. 552, 293 P.3d 723 (2013)	13
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	25-26
<i>EagleMed, LLC v. Wyoming ex rel. Dept. of Workforce Services</i> , 227 F. Supp.3d 1255 (D. Wyo. 2016)	24-25
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Fischer v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 156 Kan. 367, 133 P.2d 95 (1943)	21
<i>Ford v. Valmac Industries, Inc.</i> 494 F.2d 330 (10th Cir. 1974)	27-28
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	18
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Medical Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Graham v. Herring</i> , 44 Kan. App.2d 1131, 242 P.3d 253 (2010)	21

<i>Harrah v. Harrah</i> , 196 Kan. 142, 409 P.2d 1007 (1966)	19
<i>Hiawatha Aviation of Rochester, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. of Health</i> , 375 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. Ct. App.1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 389 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1986)	13
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>In re Estate of Heiman</i> , 44 Kan. App. 2d 764, 241 P.3d 161 (2010)	28
<i>In re Miller</i> , 228 Kan. 606, 620 P.2d 800 (1980)	29
<i>In re Patel</i> , 431 B.R. 682 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2010)	19
<i>Jeanes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 296 Kan. 870, 295 P.3d 1045 (2013)	12
<i>Jones v. Hansen</i> , 254 Kan. 499, 867 P.2d 303 (1994)	21
<i>Med-Trans Corporation v. Benton</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D.N.C. 2008)	13
<i>Morgan v. City of Wichita</i> , 32 Kan. App.2d 147, 80 P.3d 407 (2003)	12-13
<i>Murriel-Don Coal Co. v. Aspen Insurance UK Ltd.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D. Ky. 2011)	28-29
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , —U.S.—, 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	17
<i>Plaza Resort at Palmas, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 269 (1st Cir. 2014)	19

<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Co., LLC v. Management Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Shriver v. Sedgwick County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 189 Kan. 548, 370 P.2d 124 (1962)	27
<i>Siruta v. Siruta</i> , 301 Kan. 757, 348 P.3d 549 (2015)	13
<i>Smith v. Casner</i> , 2 Kan. App. 591, 44 P. 752 (1896)	28
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 254 Kan. 1, 62 P.2d 359 (1993)	27
<i>Varner v. Gulf Insurance Co.</i> , 254 Kan. 492, 866 P.2d 1044 (1994)	29
<i>Western Insurance Co. v. A and H Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 725 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Wichita Terminal Ass'n v. F.Y.G. Investments, Inc.</i> , 48 Kan. App.2d 1071, 305 P.3d 13 (2013)	12
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F. 3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	10
42 C.F.R. § 414.610(a)	16
42 C.F.R. § 414.610(c)	16
42 C.F.R. § 414.61(c)(1)	4,16

42 C.F.R. § 414.61(c)(2)	4,16
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)(4)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(d)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A)	15
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	6,22
49 U.S.C. § 4173(b)(1)	13,14
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)	5
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)(2)	21
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)(3)	20
K.S.A. 44-510j	9
K.S.A. 44-510j(d)(2)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2010 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	5-6
2011 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6
2012 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6,22
2014 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6

2017 Kansas Workers Compensation Schedule of Medical Fees	6
KAN. ATT’Y GEN. OP. 2011-18, 2011 WL 6120326 (Dec. 6, 2011)	14
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-907, AIR AMBULANCE: EFFECTS OF INDUSTRY CHANGES ON SERVICES ARE UNCLEAR (Sept. 2010)	3,18
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-17-637, AIR AMBULANCE: DATA COLLECTION AND TRANSPARENCY NEEDED TO ENHANCE DOT OVERSIGHT (July 2017)	23-24
